

No. 22-1246

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PACIFICORP D/B/A PACIFIC POWER AND  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER SUPPORTING  
PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER R. JONES  
ANTONIA M. DOUGLAS  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
401 9th Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St.,  
Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
misha.tseytlin@  
troutman.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. FERC’s Interpretation Of The Phrase “Power Production Capacity” Is Inconsistent With PURPA’s Clear Terms .....	4
II. Whether Large Facilities May Enjoy The Significant Benefits PURPA Confers Is Such An Important Issue That This Court Should Grant Review Even If It Does Not Overturn <i>Chevron</i> Deference In <i>Loper</i> .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1857 (2023).....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (U.S. May 1, 2023).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8, 9

### Statutes And Rules

16 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 796 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 48E .....	9
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978).....	8

### Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 292.204 .....	4
---------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

Allison M. Kolberg, Comment, Bear Gulch Solar, LLC v. Montana Public Service Commission: <i>State Commissions and the Future of the PURPA Mandatory Purchase Requirement</i> , 44 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 279 (2020) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	7
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Request for a General Rate Revision</i> , Or. Pub. Util. Comm’n, Docket No. UE 374, Staff’s Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits of Scott Gibbens (July 24, 2020) .....	16
Nat’l Assoc. of Regul. Util. Comm’rs, <i>Aligning PURPA with the Modern Energy Landscape, A Proposal to FERC</i> (Oct. 11, 2018).....	11
Order No. 872, 172 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2020).....	5, 6, 8, 12, 16
Order No. 872-A, 173 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2020).....	14
PacifiCorp, 2023 Integrated Resource Plan Volume I (Mar. 31, 2023).....	2
Peter Maloney, <i>PURPA’s Puzzle: FERC Workshop Revisits 1978 Law, Embattled as Ever</i> , UtilityDive (July 28, 2016) .....	5, 11, 12

Powering America: Reevaluating PURPA's Objective and Its Effects on Today's Consumers: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy of the H.R. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 115th Cong. 2 (2017) .....	12
Qualifying Facility Rates and Requirements; Implementation Issues Under the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 84 Fed. Reg. 53246 (proposed Oct. 4, 2019).....	17
<i>The American Heritage School Dictionary</i> (1977) ....	7
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	7
<i>Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1978) .....	7
